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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.: Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Second Quarter, 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Station #11120,
6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin California. ACEH Case #R00002431.

Dear Mr. Supple:

Provided herein is the Second Quarter, 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former
BP Station #11120 (herein referred to as Station #11120) located at 6400 Dublin Boulevard,
Dublin, California (Property). This report presents a summary of Second Quarter, 2009 ground-
water monitoring results.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

it~ —

Matthew G. Herrick, P.G., C.HG.
Senior Hydrogeologist

Abn 7L

No. 561

Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG. CERTIFIED
Principal Hydrogeologist HYDH%GEgLOGlST
7~5e7'0 OQ\

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (submitted via ACEH ftp
site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818

GeoTracker
Mr. Tejinder Singh, Property Owner, 6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA 94568

NEVADA ARIZONA CALIFORNIA TEXAS



STATION #11120 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility:  #11120 Address:
Station #11120 Environmental Business
Manager:

Consulting Co./Contact Persons:
Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:

Consultant Project No.:
Facility Permits/Permitting Agency.:

6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Mr. Paul Supple

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (BAIl) / Rob Miller & Matt
Herrick

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) / ACEH
Case # RO0002431

06-82-651

NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second Quarter, 2009):
1. Submitted First Quarter, 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report. Work performed by

BAI.

2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Second Quarter, 2009. Work
performed by Stratus Environmental, Inc.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Third Quarter, 2009):
1. Submit Second Quarter, 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (contained herein).
2. Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for Third Quarter, 2009.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project:
Frequency of ground-water sampling:
Frequency of ground-water monitoring:

Is free product (FP) present on-site:
Current remediation techniques:
Depth to ground water (below TOC):
General ground-water flow direction:

Approximate hydraulic gradient:

DISCUSSION:

Ground-water monitoring/sampling

Wells MW-8, MW-10, and MW-11: Quarterly

Wells MW-8, MW-10, and MW-11: Quarterly

No

None

4.90 (MW-10) to 7.26 (MW-11) feet

Southwest

0.004

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected in well MW-8 at a concentration of 65 micrograms
per liter (ug/L). Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in wells MW-8 and MW-11 at 52 pg/L and
5.4 ug/L, respectively. No other analytes were detected in ground-water samples collected during Second

Quarter, 20009.

Analytes detected during Second Quarter, 2009 were all within the historic minimum and
maximum concentration ranges recorded for each well with the following exception: MTBE in MW-11 is
the lowest concentration historically detected in the well. Ground-water elevations measured during
Second Quarter, 2009 were within historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well

Drawing 1 depicts the ground-water elevation contour and analytical summary map for the
Second Quarter, 2009. Table 1 includes a summary of ground-water monitoring data including relative
water elevations and laboratory analyses. Table 2 provides a summary of fuel additives analytical data.
Table 3 presents historical ground-water flow direction and gradient.
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CONSLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Results of Second Quarter, 2009 ground-water sampling activities indicate dissolved GRO and
MTBE concentrations remain relatively consistent with those observed during previous quarters. A
downward trend in MTBE concentrations in MW-11 has been observed over the last couple years. The
Evaluation Residual MTBE, Review Historic Gradient, and Conduit and Sensitive Receptor Survey
Report submitted on December 20, 2006 recommended that a formal closure request be completed and
submitted to the ACEH for review. Although a response from the ACEH has not been received,
completion of a formal closure request report is being considered.

In accordance with California State Water Quality Control Board (SWRCB) Resolution 2009-
0042, Atlantic Richfield Company (ARC) issued the June 26, 2009 letter recommending that the
monitoring and sampling schedule for the site be reduced to semi-annual to be completed during the
second and fourth quarter each year. A response from the ACEH has not been received regarding this
recommendation. It is recommended that monitoring on a semi-annual schedule as proposted by ARC be
implemented beginning Fourth Quarter, 2009.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus Environmental, Inc.
field personnel and/or their subcontractor(s) (see Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of
laboratory tests performed by Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc. of Garden Grove, California.
Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time
this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been
prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that variations in soil or
ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site
conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or
other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, Station #11120, Dublin
CA

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11120, Dublin CA

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11120, Dublin CA

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11120, Dublin, CA

Appendix A.  Stratus Environmental, Inc. Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data
Sheets, Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form, Chain of Custody Documentation, Certified
Analytical Results, and Field Procedures for Ground-Water Sampling)

Appendix B.  Historical Ground-Water Analytical Data for Former Wells Abandoned in 1999
(Source: Alisto Engineering)

Appendix C.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-8
02/25/2002 - 328.94 6.02 - 322.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.98 -- PACE -
09/30/2002 - 328.94 6.16 - 322.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.9/4.8 -- SEQM -
12/13/2002 - 328.94 5.81 - 323.13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.9/6.4 -- SEQM -
03/12/2003 - 328.94 5.80 - 323.14 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.3/3.8 -- SEQM -
06/28/2003 - 328.94 5.70 - 323.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1 -- SEQM - b
09/30/2003 - 328.94 5.90 - 323.04 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.1 - SEQM -
12/05/2003 P 328.94 5.89 - 323.05 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 6.7 -- SEQM | 7.2
03/10/2004 P 328.94 4.74 - 324.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.1 -- SEQM 6.7
06/21/2004 P 328.94 6.12 - 322.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.5 -- SEQM 7.0
09/17/2004 P 328.94 6.38 - 322.56 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.6 - SEQM | 7.2
12/13/2004 P 328.94 5.47 - 323.47 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 6.7 -- SEQM | 6.8
03/03/2005 P 328.94 4.43 - 32451 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.6 -- SEQM 6.9
06/10/2005 P 328.94 5.35 - 323.59 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.2 -- SEQM 6.9
09/16/2005 P 328.94 6.58 - 322.36 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.7 - SEQM | 6.9
12/15/2005 P 328.94 8.54 - 320.40 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 2.6 -- SEQM | 7.0
03/01/2006 P 328.94 7.55 - 321.39 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 -- SEQM 7.1
6/23/2006 P 328.94 8.14 - 320.80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 35 -- TAMC | 7.2
9/19/2006 P 328.94 7.33 - 321.61 82 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 130 - TAMC | 7.2 c
12/19/2006 P 328.94 7.55 - 321.39 82 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 120 3.28 | TAMC | 7.51
3/29/2007 P 328.94 7.44 - 321.50 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 180 3.19  TAMC | 751
6/5/2007 P 328.94 7.58 - 321.36 77 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 130 4.87 | TAMC | 7.59 c
9/11/2007 P 328.94 8.00 - 320.94 76 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 130 243 | TAMC - ¢, d (MTBE)
12/26/2007 P 328.94 6.45 - 322.49 97 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 150 432 | TAMC | 7.53 €
3/25/2008 P 328.94 5.82 - 323.12 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 100 485 | CEL | 7.96
6/10/2008 P 328.94 6.51 - 322.43 <50 <25 <25 <25 <25 95 471 CEL | 6.89
9/9/2008 P 328.94 6.60 - 322.34 <50 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 62 4.56 CEL 6.96
12/4/2008 P 328.94 6.80 - 322.14 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 38 4.47 CEL 7.18
3/5/2009 P 328.94 4.82 - 324.12 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 75 443 | CEL | 7.30
6/3/2009 P 328.94 6.60 - 322.34 65 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 52 3.81 CEL 7.21
MW-9
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)

Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-9 Cont.

02/25/2002 - 329.96 5.90 - 324.06 <250 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 <5.00 <2.50 - PACE =

09/30/2002 - 329.96 6.92 - 323.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.4/3.3 - SEQM -

12/13/2002 - 329.96 6.51 - 323.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.53/<2.5 - SEQM -

03/12/2003 - 329.96 6.86 - 323.10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.59/<2.5 - SEQM -

06/28/2003 - 329.96 5.95 - 324.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 - SEQM - b
09/30/2003 - 329.96 6.24 - 323.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 - SEQM -

12/05/2003 P 329.96 7.21 - 322.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 33 - SEQM | 7.6

03/10/2004 P 329.96 5.37 - 324.59 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.4 - SEQM | 7.1

06/21/2004 P 329.96 6.67 - 323.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 - SEQM | 7.8

09/17/2004 P 329.96 7.89 - 322.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.72 - SEQM | 7.5

12/13/2004 P 329.96 5.22 - 324.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.6

03/03/2005 P 329.96 5.12 - 324.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.6

06/10/2005 P 329.96 5.90 - 324.06 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.5

09/16/2005 P 329.96 6.99 - 322.97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.6

12/15/2005 P 329.96 8.52 - 321.44 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.7

03/01/2006 P 329.96 8.06 - 321.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - SEQM | 7.7

6/23/2006 P 329.96 8.56 - 321.40 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.1 - TAMC | 7.3

7/21/2006 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Well Abandoned

MW-10

02/25/2002 - 327.44 4.21 - 323.23 53 2.58 <0.5 2.83 8.46 <0.5 - PACE -

09/30/2002 - 327.44 4.71 - 322.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.51/2.8 - SEQM -

12/13/2002 - 327.44 6.36 - 321.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5/<2.5 - SEQM =

03/12/2003 - 327.44 7.96 - 319.48 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.76/<2.5 - SEQM -

06/28/2003 - 327.44 7.70 - 319.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.68 - SEQM = b
09/30/2003 - 327.44 7.57 - 319.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 - SEQM -

12/05/2003 P 327.44 6.64 - 320.80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.78 - SEQM | 7.1

03/10/2004 P 327.44 5.20 - 322.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.58 - SEQM = 6.4

06/21/2004 P 327.44 7.45 - 319.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 - SEQM | 7.0

09/17/2004 P 327.44 7.49 - 319.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.82 - SEQM = 7.0

12/13/2004 P 327.44 5.19 - 322.25 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.73 - SEQM | 6.8
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-10 Cont.
03/03/2005 P 327.44 4.86 - 322.58 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 -- SEQM | 6.9
06/10/2005 P 327.44 4.00 - 323.44 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 -- SEQM 6.8
09/16/2005 P 327.44 4.78 - 322.66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.98 == SEQM 6.9
12/15/2005 P 327.44 6.67 - 320.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- SEQM 7.0
03/01/2006 P 327.44 5.67 - 321.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.59 -- SEQM 7.1
6/23/2006 P 327.44 5.83 - 321.61 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - TAMC 7.0
9/19/2006 P 327.44 6.87 - 320.57 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 -- TAMC | 7.1
12/19/2006 - 327.44 7.10 - 320.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.61  TAMC | 7.29
3/29/2007 P 327.44 5.25 - 322.19 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.85  TAMC | 7.25
6/5/2007 P 327.44 6.94 - 320.50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.65  TAMC | 7.31
9/11/2007 P 327.44 5.88 - 321.56 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 2.68 | TAMC -
12/26/2007 P 327.44 5.02 - 322.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.75 | TAMC | 7.31
3/25/2008 P 327.44 6.46 - 320.98 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.22 CEL 7.83
6/10/2008 P 327.44 6.67 - 320.77 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 310 | CEL | 7.05
9/9/2008 P 327.44 4.84 - 322.60 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 3.07 | CEL | 7.04
12/4/2008 P 327.44 4.80 - 322.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.98 CEL 6.64
3/5/2009 P 327.44 3.40 - 324.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.02 CEL 7.31
6/3/2009 P 327.44 4.90 - 322.54 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.12 CEL 7.58
MWwW-11
02/25/2002 - 329.75 6.02 - 323.73 1,800 1.34 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 2,550 -- PACE -
09/30/2002 - 329.75 7.12 - 322.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,500/1,400| -- SEQM -
12/13/2002 - 329.75 6.60 - 323.15 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,400/2,000| -- SEQM -
03/12/2003 - 329.75 5.79 - 323.96 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 650/2,900 - SEQM -
06/28/2003 - 329.75 5.68 = 324.07 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 2,500 -- SEQM -
09/30/2003 - 329.75 6.68 - 323.07 5,100 <25 <25 <25 <25 3,200 -- SEQM -
12/05/2003 P 329.75 6.69 - 323.06 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,500 -- SEQM 7.2
03/10/2004 P 329.75 5.29 - 324.46 3,000 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,800 - SEQM | 6.8
06/21/2004 P 329.75 6.65 = 323.10 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 1,900 -- SEQM | 7.1
09/17/2004 P 329.75 7.02 - 322.73 <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 1,700 -- SEQM 7.1
12/13/2004 P 329.75 6.01 - 323.74 650 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 610 -- SEQM 6.9
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP (feet) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene | Benzene Xylenes MTBE (mg/L)| Lab pH Comments
MW-11 Cont.
03/03/2005 P 329.75 5.13 - 324.62 250 <25 <25 <25 <2.5 190 -- SEQM | 7.0
06/10/2005 P 329.75 6.00 - 323.75 <100 4.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 100 -- SEQM 7.0
09/16/2005 P 329.75 7.24 - 322.51 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 52 == SEQM 7.0
12/15/2005 P 329.75 8.91 - 320.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.0 -- SEQM 7.1
03/01/2006 P 329.75 8.05 - 321.70 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 | <0.50 21 - SEQM | 7.2
6/23/2006 P 329.96 8.65 - 321.31 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 - TAMC | 7.2
9/19/2006 P 329.96 8.07 - 321.89 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 26 -- TAMC | 7.3
12/19/2006 P 329.96 8.17 - 321.79 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 42 3.07 | TAMC | 7.47
3/29/2007 P 329.96 8.05 - 321.91 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 | <0.50 65 184  TAMC | 7.46
6/5/2007 P 329.96 8.22 - 321.74 53 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 74 2.23 | TAMC | 7.53
9/11/2007 P 329.96 8.62 - 321.34 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 55 2.94 | TAMC -
12/26/2007 P 329.96 7.12 - 322.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 45 4.81 | TAMC | 7.45
3/25/2008 P 329.96 6.51 - 323.45 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 22 350 | CEL | 793
6/10/2008 P 329.96 7.25 - 322.71 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 338 CEL | 7.16
9/9/2008 P 329.96 7.33 - 322.63 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 9.1 329 CEL | 7.16
12/4/2008 P 329.96 7.53 - 322.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.1 3.14 CEL 7.50
3/5/2009 P 329.96 5.60 - 324.36 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 | <0.50 7.3 3.08 CEL | 7.49
6/3/2009 P 329.96 7.26 - 322.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.4 3.60 CEL 7.38
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ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TOC = Top of casing in ft MSL

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

GWE = Groundwater elevation in ft MSL

GRO = Gasoline range organics

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether by EPA method 802(@ior to 6/28/03) or 8260B
DO = Dissolved oxygen

u1g/L = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reportim |

-- = Not sampled/applicable/analyzed/measured
PACE = Pace, Inc.

SEQM = Sequoia Analytical Laboratory

TAMC = TestAmerica

CEL = Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc
P/NP = Well purged/not purged prior to sampling

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea level

FOOTNOTES:

a = Analyzed by EPA method 8260 B; fuel oxygenatekide ethanol, tert-butyl alcohol, di-isopropster, ethyl tert-butyl ether, tert-amyl methyl etHead scavengers include: 1,2-dichloroethaneh§lene dibromide.
b = Beginning on the second quarter 2003 monitoewvent (6/28/03), TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethybee, total xylenes, MTBE and fuel oxygenates aealyoy EPA method 8260B.

¢ = The hydrocarbon result for GRO was partly dumdividual peaks in the quantitative range.

d = Sample > 4x spike concentration.

NOTES:
TOC elevations surveyed relative to an elevatioh&#09 ft MSL.

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labonatandified the reported analyte list. TPH-g waarnfied to GRO. The resulting data may be impagtatieopotential inclusion of non-TPH-g analyteshiitthe
requested fuel range resulting in a higher coneéptr being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbngedor GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260BEC2) for samples collected from the time periodilAp006 through February 4, 2008. The analysisGRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-C12) for
samples collected from the time period Februa2088 through the present.

Note: The data within this table collected primApril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associataes. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.riwserified the
accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-8

6/3/2009 <600 <20 52 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

MW-9

12/05/2003
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-9 Cont.

w0 || | | |
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-10 Cont.

e || ] | | | |

a, ¢ (ethanol)
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-11 Cont.

12/4/2008 <300 <10 7.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

3/5/2009 <300 <10 7.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

6/3/2009 <300 <10 5.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Page 4 of 5



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

g/l = micrograms per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reportimit$

FOOTNOTES:

a = The continuing calibration verification was side of client contractual acceptance limits. Hasveit was within method acceptance limits. Thédshould still be useful for its intended
purpose.

b = Split samples were analyzed for ethanol by Bf&thod 8260B SIM; ethanol was detected in trip klah34 micrograms per liter. Ethanol was not deteé in confirmatory analysis of samples
and trip blank on a different instrument; howevaiding time had expired by then.

¢ = LCS recorded above methanol control limits.akxte not detected. Data not impacted.

d = CCV recovery above limit; analyte not detected.

e = Sample > 4x spike concentration.

NOTES:
All volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPAtibd 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates,
Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this inforimat
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
8/25/1993 Southwest 0.002
w100 o002
w029 o002
3/27/1997 0.007t0 0.01
9/16/1997 0.001 to 0.009
s0on2 000
sz0z002 oo
102005 oo
w2200 o002
azsz0r 000
sv2001 000
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
9/9/2008 Southwest 0.003
12/4/2008 West-Southwest 0.003
3/5/2009 South-Southeast 0.003
6/3/2009 Southwest 0.004

Note: The datawithin this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM,
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS,
AND FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING)



3330 Cameron Park Brive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, Californic 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530 676-6005

June 22, 2009

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, FORMER BP Service Station No. 11120,
located at 6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California.

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared | Reviewed by: Carol Huff / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representative: Edgar Olinka and Diego Heimlich

Sampling Date: June 3, 2009

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling.
Variations from Work Scope: None noted.

This submittal presents the data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form,
chain of custody documentation, certified analytical results, and field procedures for
groundwater sampling documentation. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s
Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is
limited to presentation of coliected data and does not include data interpretation or
conclusions or recommendations.

KABP-ARCO Executey] 112002009 Data Packages\Arco_11120_20Q09_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Mr. Rob Miller, Broadbent & Associates, Inc. June 22, 2009
Groundwater Sampling Data Package

FORMER BP Service Station 11120, Dublin, CA

Page 2

Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer
identified above.

Sincerely,

Attachments:

Field Data Sheets
Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form

Chain of Custody Documentation

Certified Analytical Results

Field Procedures for Groundwater Sampling

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BF/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Execuied] 112002009 Data PackagesiArce_11120_200%_Dala Package.doc STRATUS



BF Alameda Portfolio
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

B
o

Project Name: 6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

forr B 2 &y

s

Gauge Date:

Project Number; 17720

Field Technician: /& 7.0
TO4 = Top of Well Casing Elevation Gh = Well Casing Dismeter
TOS = Dapth to Top of Svreen ELEV = Groundwater Elevation
DTW = Depth to Groundwater Belmﬁa TOC DU = Duplicate . B
DTE = Depth to Bottom of Well Casing Below TOC :‘?{{3\\ Pty Di0 *5*5?5 5 P iy Ay A 3,}522‘ A N:g{}f
i % B
WELL OR PURGE & SHEEN
LOCATION TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE | CONFIRMATION COMMENTS
TOC TOS OTwW oTe DA ELEV fwiballen)
- . . 7
e X | HIHE 6 60! 947 2’
v =] Hi T 4.90/2.93] ]
I M53 h260l927) b
FuoT O Cac HL it Calibration Date
pHConductivitytemperature Meter - ¥ S Mode! 63 pH e
3G Meter - Y51 85 Series (DO is always measured before purge) Conductivity { 5 e £
Please refer fo groundwater sampling field procedures Do { e
i Tof




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT &
CLIENT NAME:
LOTATION:

11120

Dublin - 8400 Dubiin Blvd.

ET

PURGED BY:

WELL LD

£e7

SAMPLED BY:

) L

SAMPLE LD

qri — Se

QA SAMPLER:

[PATE PLURGED
DATE SAMPLED

L3 -0
£ 20

SAMPLETYPE:

START (240000 <

4G

BRI (2400

SAMPLE TIME (2400hr3

&/

55 %

Croundwater . x Surface Water Treatment Eftluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: o 4 5 6 §” Cher
Casing, Velume: {gallons per foo} 017 {0383 {673 (102 {3 505 {260y {

DFPTH T BOTTOM {feer) =

3

BEPTHTO WATER {featy =

fé

2z

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT ety = }

CASING VOLUME gal} =

CALCULATED PURGE (gal) -

ALUTHAL PURGE (paly =

BATE

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

TIME YOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY oH COLOR TURBIIMTY
X {24080 fgal) {degrees ) {ambwsiem) (anies) 5%1%189%} (WL
S04 S5y 2 R B R R 12LS Lo
‘ i i e ¥ 250 & 7. 272 ;
[ q 5 % AR 26 i 73 L 2. 2/ L
Lo * v,
SAMPLE INFORMATION ¢

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER:

.99

SAMPLE TURBIDITY:

(oot it &7

RO% BECHARGE:

IR A -

& YES

NO ANALYSES:

%
& ped il

SAMPLYE VESSEL 7 PRESERVATIVE:

7

A A

PURGING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump

h" Centrifagal Punp
Subsersibe Pumg

Peristalic Pumnp

{Oihers

Batler (Teflom

Hailer (PVL)

Hatler {Stamboss Steel;
Dedivated

CHher

__ Bladder Pamp
Centrilugal Pamp
Submpersibie Pump
Peristaliv Pump

SAMPLING BOUIPMENT

. Bailer tieflon}
S Builer

S Ral
T Prdiveted

PYCor ;’g disposable)

r{Stainfess Sieel)

Pump Depih: Wz ."“’"é”z ? g i f:i o s

WELL INTEGRITY: &P{rmﬂﬁ g/ Rl i

LOCKS

R
s Fo

S
R,

REMARKS: [/ H ¢

T T
SIGMATLIRE: e 17

o

o

5




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT & 1120
CLIENT NAME:

LOCATION:

Publin - 6400 Dublin Bivd,

PURGED BY: £ C’:f WELL L

OV I E S f{i“}

P
S, SAMPLE {0

SAMPLED BY:

At L~ [

(A BAMPLES:

-,
rd

DATE PURGED {;T ? - 7 Cj

START (2400hr S er "y FNI (240000

Z

/

BATE SAMPLED /D =75 . @0 SF  SAMPLE TIME {2400h) G4 )
SAMPLE TYDPLE: Croundwater & Surface Water Freatment Eifluent {rher
CARING DIAMITTER: r ¥ 4 5 & g Other
Casing Volume: (gatlons per foot) {17 {4387 (1673 {14 1] (2.6 i }
DEPTH TO BOTTOM {feety = <, Y ‘% CASING VOLUME (gals = 7 fw{
DEFTH TO WATER {feet) = U, 9 ¢ CALCULATED PURGE (gals = i if
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT theet) = } ol ﬁ% ACTUAL PURGE (gab = Ko OO
FIELD MEASURIEMENTS

ATE TIME VOLLIME TEMP CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TUHRBHNTY

X . {2400hry {gal) {degroes O furmhessfons fanits avmmi; (WL
Lo o2 g f; oo 3 Z, L DB LD e AL g;fﬁ £t

i 22 5 £ 2,/ 7.34 7.5

L ¢ s K

/.»f”a

2 23 < IR

/=

9.4

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER:

SAMPLE INFORMATION

7.

SAMPLE TURBIDITY.

s
Colie en—

N

A
20% BRECHARGE: 2 :_":.YE-"S

L SAMPLE

ODOR:

. VESSEL .

ANALYSES: N

éfj ‘{/f_@fﬁg 5 /45,

{PRESERVATIVE

-

PURGING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump

Batler (Teflom)

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump Bailer ék Ton)

LAY (;i’g o disﬂu‘.”*

Centrifugal Pomp Baiter (PVC: Centrifugal Pump T Builer
Submersible Pamp Batler {Stainiess Steef) Submersible Pump Hatler {ﬂi Hiiess Stewit
Peristalie Pump Pedicated Peristalc Pomp Dedicmad

T

Pumg Depthe

{Eher

WELL INTEGRITY: /_ ;%iﬁﬁ?&«m z {

LOCKs

AT E T

b.17

REMARKS: [rez’

SIGMNATURE:

Pagy g of

H

ya




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

/i

PROJECT £ 11120 PURGED BY: £ WELL 1D S Bt
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY. & €7 SAMPLE LD /M s o /]
LOUATION: Dublin - 6400 Dublin Blvd. 034 SAMPLES:

“V! o b + ; & et .
PATEPURGED & ~ 5 -0 &7 START (24000 AR ENY (24000} 2 &

DATE SAMPLED

5[ R gy r:‘?

© 25

SAMPLE TIME (240003

SAMPLE TYPE: (hrouncdhwater x Surface Water Treament Effaent {nhigr
CASING IHAMETER, VA g 3 47 K £ B (ithey
Casing Vohome: (gabions por foon) N {38} (.67} (502} (1.3 {260 §
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feel) = 16{( 2 CASING VOLUME (pal} = AR
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = Ny CALCULATED PURGE (gat) = i
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT {fee = i W Em i ACTUAL PURGE (galy = &:’*J P lf
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATL TIME VOLUME TEME CONDUCTIVITY phi COHUOR TURBIDITY
{2} fgal} {degrees {‘35 (enhosiomg {tanited {visual} (NTLh
O £ ., - - ; . . )
e e g Z 20,1 7o w054 ol it
; - ” -
; < D & “ i e _t1 87 7. .
[ 7/ £ il KL 736 for

£

o 7
SAMPLE DEPTH 7O WATER: b4

SAMPLE INFORMATION

A

SAMPLE TURBIDITY:

& (‘i z‘;w &

8% RECHARGE:  F-YES NO

ODR: Fo £

SAMPLE VESSEL ¢ PRESERVATIVE:

ANALYSES: G bls o2

oA s He L

PURGING EQUIPMENT

o ﬁjﬁ, Bladder Pump
Porat. -
Z5 Cenirifugal Pamp
7 Submersible Pump
Perigralic Pump

{Hher

SAMPLING HOQUIFMENT

PV or g disposabled

Batler {Teflon) Bladder Pump Batler (Teflon)

Batler (PV) m(fe:mri!h;m% Pump wﬁ Bater {

Bailer (Stanioss Stech T Submersibte Purng Batter { Stainless Sgeel}
Pedivated T perigalic Pt Drodioaed

{nher

Pump Dephe { fﬂz s E T

WELL INTEGRITY: (o5 % c €

);?’

"

LOURE AN ¢

A

€

e 5
REMARKS o (7 k)

r

5

r
-~

SIGNATURE;

7T




v

Srre Mame/Number: Digrer
Grout
Wazer
Bow i . . , . i Cracked :
ox Lock Water in Level Well Bolis Bolts  § Bolr Holes Cracked orCracked or)  Level
Good Lo 5 . e e . . . - | Broken Broken | more than ..
Well | condision? Missing? | Wellbox? { Relative to]  Caps Missing? | Stripped? | Stripped? Lidy Box? 11 below Additonal Comments
. v » " ' fhaaths sy pranaeng b, cresenen s
1D, Caps _ TOC? I
® = Ve R fex (rephacnd) B Ve A Ay cag . J : sy X e X= Ve 5w Yes W= Vo B Yoy R
itk o Mo B Fip B oo B Betow ?Lmz;;“i‘: Blaok * e Blsei = 32 Bark = No Bk o Ho Btk = Ptk
L & Levehweoan freplasdy
L - i - T P} §§ & - sy Ry P ’r" .
i /< e A A A AL T AR AR
. - ™ . . : . 5 o P
to] X 4 |7 Tva o Twa | TYPE_ LIDS
s -1 # b Al ) Al b J
DRUM INVENTORY GEMERAL SITE CONDITIONS
Drums on sire? Yes (‘;ﬁ;) {rircle} Make notes on housekeeping conditions {such as trash around remedistion system enclosure/compound, bent or
Type aodd # Steek: o Plastie: missing bollanls, signs missing from compound fences, grafitt on compound, et}

Now whethee deums are full or empty, solids or howids:

Drrcm fabel info (desooprion, date, conmer info):

[updnted 23808 55
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T Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record Page % of *

gt% é%ﬁd BRARC Project Name:  BF 11100 _ Ret] Dug Date (mmdddiyy): 14 Day TAT Rush TAT: Yes Mo X
Mpz o y BRARC Facility No: 15120 Lab Work Order Number;
tah Name CaiBrinne ii‘%F’EARG Bty Aviresy, G460 Dublin Bled CorsulentCoriracior Steatus Eoviranemsonsd ne
Lab Adgress 7440 Lnoaln Wy, Garden Grove, OA 928541 City. State 2 Goder Dubdin, OA ConsultantContrastar Proeet No
Lab P Richard Yilsfana Lead Reguiskoy Agency Alamada Address. 3330 Cameron Park Diive, #5530, Cameron Park, CA 95683
Lab Phone FI4-BUS-0484 Feoo 7148087801 Caifornia Global 10 Mo - TOARD1G1432 ConsutantGontractor PR Jay Johnson
Lah Shipping Ao Enfos Proposst No ODOMB-0B03 i?mne, BI0-E7R-B000 Fax 5R0-E78.5005
Lat Bottle Order No Accounting Mode Frovison K OQC-8i . BOCRM sﬁmaéi B0 T
Othere Indoy Stage Uparate Ackwity. basiter !mmzm To BPARC _ X Conteaeter
BPARC EBM. Paul Supple Matrix No. Containers ! Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
EBM Phone {835 2783801 PAX (925 3752815 " Standard X
EBM Email pau 5“9@@;&2@21&2@3 g . Full Dita Pachage .
5 2 Nete. IF sample not coliestied, indicate "No
5 S| 218 8 2 i g e e aest o
No. Sample Description Date Time 218l s Ef e " ElPiziS1 & Comments
25 e lalal | B Blele|z 5 *Qixy = MTBE, TAME, £TBE,
Slsla| [el5 #2123 SR DIPE, TBA
MW.-8 é ;‘&? CI;; ;;g X k4 XiX{Xx!ixix
MW-10 / < f ] % % Xix|x X
MWy 11 / ~lg:2¢ X X x x| x X
T8- 11120~ Qb@ %;w & % X ON HOLD
Sampler's Nams & /}' o i d L S e 7{., el Re}inj}uiﬁhed By { Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliatlon Lrate Time
Samplers Compaty Biratus Envirenmental ing . MWW ,’yézz'}'f/& &Jg
Shipfnent Methos Stup Date I
Shipment Tracking No
Special instructions: T8 Samole ON HCRDY  Co resulis o bpedf@ibroadbantng com
THIS LINE  LAB USE ONLY Custody Seals in Placs. Yes 7 Mo Tamn Blank Yes !/ No Coler Temp on Revapt e I ‘ Trip Bank Yos ! Mo f MIBBIEE Sarmpta Sutrniited Yes { No

BRARD LaliP DG Rev. 8 8101200
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Ew _mm___filsc;ence
&=_nvironmental
. aboratories, Inc.
June 16, 2009
Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
09-06-0347
BP 11120

Calscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 6/4/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,
e VIND
Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
. CSDLAG ID: 10109 .
TEL:(714) 895-5494

Richard Villafania

Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

SCAQMD ID: 83LA0830
FAX: (714) 884-7501

M o
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aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 2 of 12

Stratus Environmental, inc.

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Date Received:
Work Order No:
Preparation:

06/04/09
09-06-0347
EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 11120 Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Dale/Time ) Date Date/Time
Ctient Sample Number Number Collected  Malrix Instrument Prepared ~ Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW-8 . 09-06-0347-1-E . 06/02/09 . Aqueous GG 4 . 06/10/09 0611108  gggs10802
. Sl . .. 05:58 - : : 12:08 g
Parameter Resuli RL DF Qual Units
Gasoling Range Organics (C6-C12) 65 50 1 ugfL
Surrogates: REC (%) Controi Lirnits Qual
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 121 38-134
MW-10 | 09-06-0347-2-E - 06/03/08 Aqueous - GC4  06/10/09 . 06/11/08  ggpgiom02
: ol 05:12 - : S 12:41 : :
Parameter Result RL DE Quai Linits
Gascline Range Crganics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/iL
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 106 38-134
MW-11 . 09-06-0347-3-E . 06/03/08 Aqueous  GG4 - 06/10/08 - 061109  0g0g10B02
: . . 05:35 R : o 13:14
Parameter Result RL BF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrel Limits Quai
1,4-Bromcfiuorobenzene 107 38-134
Method Blank_' : 'ugg,fz;sgs-'s?'g N;A_' _ ‘Agueous - GC4 06/10/9 . 05&‘1_1;39 . 090610802
Parameter Resuit RL DF Quai Units
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C12) ND 50 1 ugit
Surrggates: REC (%) Conirol Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 12 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&m_alscience
= nvironmental Analytical Report
= .
=w gboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/04/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order Nao: 09-06-0347
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/L
Project: BP 11120 Page 1of 2
Lah Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID
Mw-s - : 09-06-0347-1-B . . 06/03/09 ° “Aqueous ‘GC/MS BB 06/0/09 .  06/11/09 - 0ODG10LOZ
A o . N : 0558 ST R . 06:07 y i K
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Barameter Result Bl DE Qual
Benzene ND 1.0 2 Methyl-t-Butyl £ther (MTBE) 52 1.9 2
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 2 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 20 2
1,2-Dichlorogthane ND 1.0 2 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 2
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 2 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 2
Toluene ND 1.0 2 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} ND 1.0 2
Xylenes (lotal) ND 1.0 2 Ethanaol ND 600 2
Surragates: REC (%) Control Quat Surrogates: REC (%) Caontrol Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichiorcethane-d4 108 73-145 Dibromofluoromethane 101 81-135
Toluene-dB 97 83-119 1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 74-110
MW-10 Ce U 0906-0347-2-B . 06/03/09 A_q&_ebus GC/MS BB '0610/09  ~ 06/11/99 ~ n90610L02
L P e e R 06:39
Parameter Resylt RL DF Qual Paramster Result RL DFE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromosthane ND (.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alccho! {TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE} ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyi--Butyt Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene NG 0.50 1 Ten-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) NG 0.50 1
Xylenes (tota!) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surraogaies: REC {%) Control Cual Surrogates: REC {%) Conirol Qual
Limils Limits
1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 101 73-145 Dibromofiuoromethane 97 81-135
Toluene-d8 86 83-119 1,4-Bromoflucrabenzene 42 74-110
MW-11 | 09-06-0347-3-B - - 06/03/09 . Agueous - GC/MS BB 06/10/09 - 06/11/03 09061002
- S esss o : : 07:11 S
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Quai
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 54 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 1G 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE} ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.56 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surrogaies: REC (%) Control ugl Surregates: REC (% Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Gichloroethane-d4 98 73-145 Dibromofluoromethane 96 81-135
Toluene-d8 97 83-119 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CQual - Qualiflers

TEL:(714) 895-5404 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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§=_alscience
&w_nvironmental Analytical Report
= .
== gboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/04/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-0347
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/l
Project: BP 11120 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Dale Date/Time
Client Sample Nurnber Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument  prepared  Analyzeq QC Batch 1D
Method Blank - - ' . 099412703930 - - N/A | Aqueous GC/MS BB 06/10/09 0511109 " 090610L02
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Resuilt RL DE Gual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichioroethans ND 0.50 1 Ditsopropyi Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (totai) NG 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 i
Surrogates: REC (%) Coniral Qual Surroaates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 89 73-145 Dibromofivoromethane g8 81-135
Toluene-d8 97 83-119 1,4-Bremofluorobenzene 93 74-110
RL - Reporting Limit GF - Dilution Factor | Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714} 894-7501
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S= Mlé!sc:ence

i&m_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

£w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/04/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-0347
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project BP 11120
Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

09-06-0370-2 ' “Aqueous GC4 . . 0B6MOS . 06M1/09 . 090610S02
Pararneler MS %REC MSD %RECG %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Organics (CB-C12) 102 102 38-134 1 0-25

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:{714) 895-5494 .

Iscience
w__—_s
@ _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/04/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-0347

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608

Project BP 11120

_ Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Frepared Analyzed Number
09-06-0348-9 Aqueous . GC/MS BB 06/10/09 06/11/08 090610502

Parameter MS %BREC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene g7 98 86-122 0 0-8

Carbon Tetrachicride 93 92 78-138 1 0-9

Chlorobenzene 98 g7 90-120 0 0-9

1.2-Dibromoethane a5 97 70-130 2 0-30

1,2-Bichiorchenzene 96 o 89-119 5 0-10

1,1-Dichlorcethene o8 96 52-142 0 0-23

Ethylbenzene a8 89 70-13C 1 0-30

Toluene 85 95 85-127 0 0-12

Trichloroethene g7 97 78-126 0 0-1¢

Vinyl Chioride 95 G4 56-140 2 0-21

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 84 83 64-136 i 0-28

Tert-Butyl Aicohal (¥ BA) 108 105 27-183 1 0-60

Giisopropyl Ether (CIPE) 88 88 78-126 5 0-16

Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) 82 82 67-133 1 0-21

Tert-Amyl-Metiwl Ether (TAME) a1 82 63-141 1 0-21

Ethanol 118 118 11-167 0 0-64

RPD - Relalive Percent Difference , CL - Controf Limit

FAX: {714) 894-7501
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= iﬂq__]’sc;ence
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
E= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-0347
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EFA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 11120
Date Date L.CS/L.CSD Baich
Quality COH?FO'_ Sample ID Mairix___ Instrument Prepared Anatyzed Number
099-12-695-571 - - . Aqueous. .. - . -GC4 . . -..0BMOM9 . - 06/11/09 090610802
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REG CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
103 101 78-120 1 0-20

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C12)

CL - Contrel Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5404 «

FAX: {714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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&w aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/L.CS Duplicate

Page 8 of 12

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-06-0347
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 11120
. X Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quafity Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-703-930 ‘Aqueous . - GG/MSBB .. 06/10/0% 06M0/G9 - - " 090610L02
Parametar LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL MECL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene g8 a5 87-117 82-122 3 0-7

Carbon Tetrachloride 20 89 78-132 68-141 1 0-8

Chlorcbenzene 97 98 88-118 83-123 1 0-8

1.2-Dibromoethane a5 92 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 102 100 88-118 83-123 2 0-8

1,1-Dichlorosthene 95 94 71-131 61-141 1 0-14

Ethylbenzene 89 90 80-120 73127 1 0-20

Toluene 95 95 85-127 78-134 0 0-7

Trichlorogthens 100 98 85-121 79-127 2 0-11

Vinyl Chioride 94 99 64-136 52-148 5 0-10

Mathyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 84 a3 67-133 56-144 1 0-18

Ter-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 93 92 34-154 14-174 1 0-19

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE} 88 85 80-122 73-129 3 -8

Elhyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 82 80 73-127 64-136 3 o-11

Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) 82 g1 69-135 56-146 1 0-12

Ethanol 114 113 34-124 16-139 0 9-44

Totat number of LCS compounds © 16
Tota! aumber of ME compounds © 0

Total number of ME compounds aliowed :

LCS ME CL validation resuit : Pass

RPD - Reialive Percent Difference |

CL - Controtf Limit

744Q Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:{714) 865-5484 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501




science
nvironmental

o

|l|'mj‘dm )

IIIEHF

i a
Work Order Number:

boratories, Inc.

Page 9 of 12

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

09-06-0347

nition

Qualifier
AX
BA
BAAY
BB
BF
BH
BU
BV
BY
BZ
CL

Defi
Sample too dilute to guantify surrogate.
BA = Relative percent difference out of control. AY = Matrix interference suspected.

Relative percent difference out of control.

Sample > 4x spike concentration.

Reporting fimits raised due to high hydrocarbon background.

Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analytes.

Sample analyzed after holding time expired.
Sample received after holding time expired.
Sample received at improper temperature.

Sample preserved improperly.
Initial analysis within holding time but required dilution.

Analyte concentration greater than 10 times the blank concentration.
Surrogate concentration diluted fo not detectabie during analysis.

Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interferences.

Insufficient sample quantity for matrix spike/dup matrix spike.

CcQ
Cu
DF
bu
ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.
EY Result exceeds normal dynamic range; reported as a min est.
GR Internal standard recovery is outside method recovery limit.
B CCV recovery abovelimit; analyte not detected.
tH Calibrtn. verif. recov. below method CL for this analyte,
IJ Calibrtn. verif. recov. above method CL for this analyte.
J,DX J=EPA Flag -Estimated value; DX= Value < lowest standard (MQL), but > than MDL
LA Confirmatory analysis was past holding time.
LG,AY LG= Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LH.AY LH= Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit. AY= Matrix interference suspected.
LM.AY LM= MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix
interference suspected.
LNAY LN= MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS). AY= Matrix
interference suspected.
LQ LCS recovery above method control limits.
TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grave, CA 92841-1427 »
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Work Order Number: 09-068-0347

Qualifier Definition
LR L.CS recovery below method control limits.
LW Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.
LX Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.
MB Analyte present in the method blank.
PC Sample taken from VOA vial with air bubble > 6mm diameter.
Pl Primary and confirm results varied by > than 40% RPD.
RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.
SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5484 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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BP/ARC Project Name:

BP 11120

Req Due Date (mm/ddfyy):

Laboratory Management Frogram LaMP Chain of Custody Record

Page 1 of 1

14 Day TAT Rush TAT: Yes

No X

g Wa,ed mmw BPIARC Facility No: 11120 Lab Work Order Number: (D9-06-0247 )
e, — et
tab Name:  CalScience BP/ARC Facility Address: €400 Dublin Blvd Consultant/Contractar; Stratus Envirenmental Inc.
Lab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 City, State, ZIP Cede; Dublin, CA Consultant/Condractor Project No:
Lab PM: Richard Villafania Lead Regulatory Agency: Alameda Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, #550, Cameron Park, CA 95682
l.ab Phone:  714-895-5494 Fax; 714-895-7501 California Global 1D No.: T0600101432 Consultant/Contractor PM:  Jay Johnscn
Lab Shipping Accnt; {Enfos Proposal No: 000M3-0003 Phone: 530-576-6000 Fax: 530-676-8005
l.ab Bottle Order No: Accounting Mode: Provision X  QOC-BU 00C-RM |emai EDD To:  chuff@stratusing.net
Other Info: Stage: Operate Activity: Monitor tnvoice To: BP/ARC __ X Contractor
BP/ARC EBM: Paul Supple Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
EBM Phone: (925} 275-3801 FAX (925) 275-3815 Standard _%__
<l
JEBM Emai paul.supple@bp.com g Full Data Package
'é § Note: If sample not collected, indicate "No
E_’ = o A Sample” in comments and single-strike put
o e =] = 2 nlS and initial any preprinted sample description,
Lab ] le Dy ipti Fi 3| B 1% g o) 218l% Comments
No. ample Description Date ime 2 f § E % 3 8l § 8 2
28> zlilals & 2 § | &g *Oxy = MTBE, TAME, ETBE,
=(H51s & ) 5 F I I
HERE ElS|f|E 8|2 slelg|2| DIPE, TBA
- . o
’ 'MWS é-;-@q §r92§ X X x| x| x| x|x
2, |MwW-10 / S [ 72 X X x| x| x| x|x
2 w11 e 5.3 ¢ X x x| x]x|x|x
4, TB-1120- 0p 32,004 X X ON HOLD
i
Sampler's Name: f:“b ridrd L S rs ”}E. 2 Relinquished By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time
Sampler's Company: Stratus Environmental Inc. W ,ﬁbﬁ’é’ P £ {g
Shipfent Method: Ship Date: ’ ®
A a e ] ﬁ
Shipment Tracking No: [ O é z q‘ Ci ‘i W W é/;/j&( I‘pfo Qg
Special Insfructions: TB Sampie ON MOLD! e results to bpedf@broadbenting.com 7 N
THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals in Place: Yes / No Temp Blank: Yes ! No Cooter Temp on Receipt: °FIC Trip Biank: Yes / No I MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No JI

BP/ARC LaMP COC Rev. & 01/01/2008



a0l f12
‘ WORK ORDER #: 09=-06- ﬁi @
y A SAMPLE RECEIPT FORMEG TR I

CLIENT: Sipaf v pate:_6 [ H o9
TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C — 6.0°C, not frozen)
Temperature _3 .3 °C-0.2°C (CF) 3 ] °C Blank  [J Sample

O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).
03 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
{1 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature: [ Air U Fiter 1] Metals Only O PCBs Only Initial:

%

cus Y SEALS INTACT:

Cooler O O No (Not Intact) O Not Present I N/A Initial:
[0 Sample 0 Tl No (Not Intact)  _=2"Not Present Initial: (D
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples.................. a7 O 0
COC document(s) received complete.......ooo.coooerevivee O - 0

[T COC not relinguished. 2o date relinquished. 3490 time relinquishad.

Sampler's name indicated on COC................cooo i 4@/ g Q
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC......................... . rZd [ m
Sample container(s} intact and good condition........................c..c......... Z ) O
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested........................... ¥l O g
Analyses received within holding time...................................... Pl | O
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container........................ ,Zf | O
LI Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace..........................oc y= O O
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation......................................... ... 0O 0 =
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: [140zCGJ [180zCGJ [1602CGJ OSleeve [EnCores® [HTerraCores® [

Water: IVOA ,Qélﬁ\h LVOAna, [1125AGB [1125AGBh U125AGBp [(01AGB UO1AGBna; 01AGRs
CI500AGB [O500AGJ [O500AGJs [I250AGE D250CGB [0250CGBs [O1PB [1500PB O500PBna
0250PB [1250PBn C125PB [1125PBznna [1100PRB C100PBna; [ d 13

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® 0O Other: (O Checked/Labeled by: _{V

Container: C:Clear A:Amber P:Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Wide- -mouth}  B: Bottle (Narrow-mouth) Reviewed by: W5
Preservative: h: HCL n: HNO3 nazNa:$:0s Na: MaOH  p: HaPO, s: H:80, znna: ZnAc,+NaOH f: Field-fitered Scanned by:

SOP T100_090 {03/13/09)



ATTACHMENT
FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The sampling procedures for groundwater monitoring evenis are contained in this
appendix.

Groundwater and Liguid-Phase Petroleum Hydrocarbon Depth Assessment

Prior to measuring the depth to liquid in the well, the well caps are removed and the
liquid level allowed to stabilize. A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess
the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if present, and a water level
indicator is used to measure the groundwater depth in monitoring wells that do not
contain LPH. Depth to groundwater or LPH is measured from a datum point at the top of
each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typically a notch cut in the north side of
the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for
hydrocarbon sheen.

Subjective Analysis of Groundwater

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective
assessment. The sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then
retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for floating LPH and
the appearance of a LPH sheen.

Monitoring Well Sampling

In many cases, determining whether to purge or not to purge wells prior to sample
collection is made in the field and is often based on depth to water relative to the screen
interval of the well. Site-specific field data sheets present details associated with the
purge method and equipment used.

Monitoring wells, when purged, use a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and
conductivity of the purge water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of
water has been removed. Field measuring equipment is calibrated and maintained
according to the manufacturer’s instructions. If three well volumes cannot be removed in
one half hour’s time the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of original level. After
recharging, a groundwater sample is then collected from each of the wells using
disposable bailers.

A Tetlon bailer, electric submersible or bladder pump will be the only equipment used
for well sampling. When samples for volatile organic analysis are being collected, the
pump flow will be regulated at approximately 100 milliliters per minute to minimize
pump effluent turbulence and aeration. Glass bottles of at least 40-milliliters volume and
fitted with Teflon-lined septa will be used in sampling for volatile organics. These

TABP Arco'BP-ARCO QM InfoiBay Area\Sampling SOP.doc STRATUS



bottles will be filled completely to prevent air accumulation in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the boitle is completely full. A convex Teflon septumn will be
placed over the positive meniscus to eliminate air. After the bottle is capped, it is inverted
and tapped to verify that it contains no air bubbles. The sample containers for other
parameters will be filled, filtered as required, and capped. Glass and plastic bottles used
by Stratus to collect groundwater samples are supplied by the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Labeling and Preservation

Samples are collected in appropriate containers supplied by the laboratory. All required
chemical preservation is added to the bottles prior to delivery to Stratus. Sample label
information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number,
date, and time. After labeling, all groundwater samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag
and placed in an ice chest cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Stratus'
office the samples are transferred to a locked refrigerator cooled to approximately 4°
Celsius. Chemical preservation is controlled by the required analysis and is noted on the
chain-of-custody form. Trip and temperature blanks supplied by the laboratory
accompany the groundwater sample containers and groundwater samples,

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from
the time of collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis
has a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample
collection, and a sample number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a
description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of
on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded in the field
records. The samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in
custody of them relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and
noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies sample integrity and
confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly, and
contain adequate volumes for analysis. These conditions are noted on a Laboratory
Sample Receipt Checklist that becomes part of the laboratory report upon request.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for
identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the
chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory.
The sample description, date received, client's name, and other relevant information is
also recorded.

Equipment Cleaning

All reusable sampling equipments are cleaned using phosphate-free detergents and rinsed
with de-ionized water.

TABP ArcotBP-ARCO QM Info\Bay Area\Sampling SOP.doc STRATUS



APPENDIX B

HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR FORMER WELLS
ABANDONED IN 1999 (SOURCE: ALISTO ENGINEERING)



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORMIA

ALISTO PROJEGT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE ive] LAR
i SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a)  WATER ELEVATION _ (b} {ugQ L (ugh) g/} {ugh (ugh {ug) (ugf) {ppm)
MONITORING (Fesl) {Fesl) {Foal)
MW (2) 10027792 328.95 8.19 320,77 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-1 04/09/93 320985 479 324,17 ND<50 100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 — — PACE
MVV-1 08/25/93 328.96 8.85 329.11 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-1 11/22/93 32896 7.38 321.58 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-1 03/07/94 328.98 589 323.07 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 e 4.3 PACE
V-1 06/00/04 328.96 6.42 32254 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<O5 NO<05 — 8.8 PACE
MW-1 oW 12/04 328.96 7.33 321.63 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 7.8 PAGE
W1 12/20/04 328.96 .34 322.62 — — — — — — — —
MW-1 03/16/95 328.96 4.97 3p4.58 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<10 — 586 ATl
MVV-1 06/28/95 328.96 535 32381 — — - — — — — — —
-1 UOG95 328.96 6.44 322.52 ND<50 340 ND<11.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 7.4 AT
MW-1 12722/95 328.96 8.04 32092 - — e — — — — — —
MW-1 0E/20/98 . 32898 565 32331 — — — - - — — —
MW-1 OB/21/96 328.96 —_ — ND<50 160 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.8 SPL
MVY-1 e 32B.96 5.99 32297 —_ e — — — e — — —_
MW-1 (g} 12/02/05 328.96 — —_ - — - — - — — — —
MW-1  (d) 0626008 308.96 — — —_ — - — — — — — —
MW-2 1027792 3850 7.64 32086 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-2 04/09/93 328.50 4.12 324.38 ND<50 80 ND<D5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW.2 08/25/93 328.50 6.31 322,19 ND<50 70 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<U5 ND<0.5 — - PAGE
MW-2 11/22/93 328.50 712 321.38 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 — — PACE
MVWY-2 OA0T/94 32850 5.80 322.90 ND<50 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — 43 PACE
MW-2 06/08/94 328.50 591 322,59 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 — B2 PACE
MVWY-2 09/12/94 328,50 6.87. 321.63 ND<50 160 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 75 PACE
MW-2 12/20/94 32850 5.86 322,64 - — — — — — — — —
MW-2 0V1E95 328.50 377 32473 ND<50 ND<500 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1,0 - 6.6 AT
MW-2 031695 328.50 377 32473 ND<50 ND<5Go ND<t50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — 6.6 ATl
MW-2 06/20/95 328.50 4.33 32417 — — — — - — - — —
MV 09/06/95 328.50 585 322,65 ND<50 210 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 7.0 AT
MW-2 12/22/05 3268.50 550 323.00 — - _ . o _ - -~ o
NMW.2 082096 328.50 5.07 32343 —— — — i —_ —— — — —
MW-2 08/21/96 328.50 T — ND<50 ND<50 ND<«1.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 70 SPL
MW-2 10231/96 32B50 5.44 323.06 — —_ — — - — — - -
MW-2 12/02/96 32850 5.50 323.00 — — —_ - - . . . =
MYV-2 0NZTIT 328.50 461 323.89 ND<50 ND<100 ND<1.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<i0 58 SPL
MW-g QE0BT 328,50 7.14 321.36 — - — — — — — — —
M-z 6T 320.50 6.10 32240 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 52 SPL
MWY-2 12/03m7 328.50 622 32228 — — - . _ — - _ .
-2 OB2698 926.50 4.86 823.64 ND<50 - ND<(5 ND<i.0 ND<1.8 ND<1.0 ND<10 46 SPL

24-Aug 98
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" TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RES
BP OIL COMPANY

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-470

ULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPUNG
SERVICE STATIONNO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORINIA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE Do LAB
I8 SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (s)  WATER ELEVATION {ugh) (ugh) {ugh) {ugh {ugh) (ugh) {ugd) (rpmy)
MONITORING {Feol) {Feal) {Fost)
MW-3 1027/02 329.36 843 320.93 210 ND<50 3 a7 0.9 30 —_ — PACE
MVWV-3 04/09/83 329.36 4.90 324.46 400 260 6.1 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MWW-3 02593 329.36 713 J22.23 2000 440 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 300 (g} — PACE
MWY-3 11/22/93 J29.36 7.60 J21.78 1800 360 ND<25 ND<2s ND2.5 ND<2.5 910 o) PACE
MW-3 0307794 320.38 5.08 323.28 1300 5000 22 40 22 38 200 (s) 37 PACE
MVY-3 D60HT4 329.36 851 32285 8500 2600 25 8.3 05 15 13000 (8) 72 PACE
QC-1 060994 - — - 8800 — 23 6.3 9.5 10 13060 (g) — PACE
MW-3 UW/12/94 328.36 7.63 321.73 2100 3200 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 a.8 20 3B0C  (s) 7.3 PACE
mé n 00/12/94 — — - 1800 - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 8.0 10 W0 (g — PACE
MW | 12720094 329.36 6.41 32295 18000 8600 79 28 89 9.3 — 7.3 PACE
Qc-1 () 120/94 - — — 17000 — 79 33 80 ND<25 — — PACE
MW-3 031695 329.95 439 324.97 6300 7000 470 ND<5.0 210 99 — 55 AN
ac1 . () 0X16/95 - - - 8300 - 500 ND<5.0 230 13 — — ATl
MW-3 06/28/95 32836 5.50 32388 8000 3000 {g) ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 e 74 ATI
QC-1 ([ 06/28/85 - — - 8800 - (@ Nb<io ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 — — ATT
MW-3 09/06/95 329.96 6.66 322.70 10000 2800 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 37000 7.1 ATl
ac1 () 09D6/95 - - - 9700 - ND<50 ND<50 NS0 ND<100 36000 - AT
W3 12/22/95 329.36 5.3 323.05 8200 2500 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 29000 6.7 AT
MW-3 0872096 329,36 5.87 323.49 — — — — — — — — —
M3 0B/21/56 329.38 - — 3700 1800 ND<25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4100 68 SPL
QC-1 () 08721786 - - - 3500 — ND<25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4000 - SPL.
MW-3 10318 329.36 6.20 323,16 ND<250 ND-<500 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 6.8 SPL.
QC-1 (@) 1031/86 — - - ND<250 - ND<2 5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 — -
MW-3 12/02/96 - 328.36 627 32308 ND<250 50 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 6.4 SPL
QC-1 - (f 12/02/96 - - — ND<2s0 — MND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 - —
MW-3 032707 929.36 5.39 323,97 470 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 490 6.2 SPL
MW-3 0€{{Uﬁz 320.38 7.92 321.44 ND<zs0 100 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 84 5.9 SPL
Qc1(p 0BT — — e ND<50 — D25 : — -~
MW-3 016707 32996 667 222560 ND<50 330 NDBe Do Nbsso . NDs5O ND-s0 55 spL
Myv-3 127 92036 881 322.55 ND<50 ND<200 ND<D.5 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 50 spL
a1 et o - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — SPL
MWV-3 06/26/08 329.36 5.08 32428 ND<250 — ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 48 SPL
¢
24-Aug-u8
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS
BP OIL COMPANY SERV]
5400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO, 10-170

OF GROUNDWATER SAMPUNG
CE STATION NO. 11120

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D 8 T E X MTBE Do LA
D SAMPUNG/ ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION  (b)  (ugh) {ugh) {ugl) (ugh {ugh) {ug/ {ug/ {ppmmy)
MONITORING {Feel) (Foel {Feey
MWY-4 12702 329.45 8.61 320.84 2300 190 23 54 50 320 — - PACE
MW-4 0409/93 329.45 528 32420 1600 500 78 3.5 68 10 -— PACE
MW-4 OR2E/BB 329.45 7.32 32213 1800 380 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2100 (8) — PACE
Qc-1 () OB25/93 - - - 1600 - ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2100 (g PACE
MW-4 11/22/93 329,45 783 321.62 810 250 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
act () 11/22/93 - - — 1700 — ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<25 ND<2.5 300 (6) - PACE
MW-4 03/07/94 329.45 529 32316 710 © 1400 05 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 5000 (s) 38 PACE
Qc-1 () U070 — — — 1600 — ND<(15 ND<«0B 1.4 a8 4200 (e} — PACE
MW-4 0E08/94 329.45 8.76 322,69 6400 1800 ND<i0 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 10000 (s} 7.5 PACE
B4 oW12/94 32945 7.83 321.62 2000 2700 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 4200 (o) 72 PAGE
MW-4 12/20/94 320.45 6.68 32277 9200 2400 © ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 — 6.1 PACE
WAW-4 016195 329.45 466 324,79 1400 960 140 ND<2 5 £8 - 14 o 58 ATl
MW-4 0G/26/95 329.45 593 323,52 5000 5400 (g 240 ND<5.0 220 ND<10 — 74 AT
MW Q065 3¢9.45 6.83 32262 4400 4500 NDe13 ND<i3 ND<13 ND«25 12000 76 AT
MWV-4 12/22/05 32945 842 323.03 3800 4700 15 ND<13 NO<13 ND<2§ 9200 74 ATI
Qc1 () 12/22/95 — o - 3500 — 6 ND<13 ND<13 ND<25 8600 — ATl
MW-4 08/20/06 329,45 5.01 323.44 - — — — - —_ — — —
MW-4 08/21/96 329.45 —_ — ND<250 470 ND<12 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<250 7.7 SPL
MYV-4 10/31/96 329,45 6.37 323.08 ND<250 1600 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 7.1 SPL
MW-4 12/02/06 329.45 6.71 322,74 ND<50 13000 ND<t MND<10 ND<io ND<10 2200 73 SPL
MW-4 oxR7/7 329.45 570 32375 8300 1500 a4 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 8000 6.2 SPL
oc () 0¥27/97 — — — 6900 - 51 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 8500 — SPL
MW-4 06037 329.45 837 32108 2800 270 62 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 7000 74 SPL
MW-4 oW iE7 329.45 6.91 322,54 110 1800 0.80 ND<i.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 7700 6.2 SPL
Qc1 @ 0%/16/97 — — - 130 — 12 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1.1 7100 - SPL
MVV-4 120397 329,45 7.18 32229 ND<50 ND<200 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 . ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 8.0 sPL
MYV-4 0E/26/08 329,45 5.15 324.30 520 — 052 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1100 53 SPL
MW.5 040993 329.60 5.18 324.42 ND<50 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D5 — — PACE
MW-5 oW25/03 829.60 7.28 322.32 ND<50 70 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — — PAGE
MW-5 1122193 328.60 7.82 321.78 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0s ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —_ PACE
MW-5 03/07/94 320.60 627 92353 MND<50 120 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 57 PACE
MW-5 0609/94 32960 . 6.73 322,87 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — 7.7 PACE
M5 0W12/94 329.60 7.78 az1.82 ND<50 120 ND<0.5. ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0 5 —_— 72 PACE
MW-5 12/20/94 929.60 6.63 32297 — —_ — . - — — . _
MW-5 0 16/95 329.80 4.65 324.05 ND<50 ND<500 NO<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — 4.9 AT
MW-5 062895 32960 5.69 323.91 — — — - - - . - .
MVW-5 OHUEI5 329.60 6.82 37y ND<sp 00
e B 2960 o Bl o 2_~ NDf_G‘EO ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 73 ATl
M-S 0872095 329.60 5.08 32362 - — _ _ _ — — ~ -
MW-5 08/21/96 329.60 — — 5 -
e a1/ 0050 600 o, N%W Nllcaﬂ NS - NDeo ND<10  NDto WNDeto 69 spL
MW-5 12/02/96 320.60 637 92323 — — _ - - - - - .
-5 27N <l 5 G " - o
Me o oo oa Soazr ND <50 ND<100 ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 58  SPL
IW-5 o167 329.60 6.80 3227 5 D S . -
tsw& S BN Bég ;gg ; ND:JO Hujou N[leﬁ» MD<1.0 HD<10 MND<1.0 27 54  spL
5 2R/ %) 5 4 e -
MW-5 06/26/98 320.80 5.11 324.49 ND<50 — MND<0.5 ND<t.0 ND=10 MND<1.p ND<10 4.7 SPL
24-Aug-98
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TABLE 1- BUMMARY OF RESU
BP OIL COMPANY S

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

LTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
ERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBUN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPHG TPHD B T E X MTBE Do Lag
[in} SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION ()  {ugn) (ugh) {ugh {ugh) {ugh) {ugh) {ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feay) (Feat) {Fost)
¥ .
MW-6 . D4DWw3 32955 5.37 324.18 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 s — e pace
MW-6 OW/2593 320.55 7.42 322.13 ND<50 170 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-G 11/22/93 329,55 7.93 321.62 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0S — — PACE
MW-5 OO7/04 2955 625 323.30 ND50 90 ND<05 ND<D5 . ND<«05 ND<0.5 —_— 42 PACE
MW-5 0B004 a29.55 6.85 322.70 ND<50 ND<50 ND<O.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 7.0 PACE
MWY-6 0Y12/94 329.55 791 321.84 ND<50 240 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — 8.7 PACE
MW-& 12/20/94 329.55 6.82 32273 — — - -~ — C e — — _
MW-6 0¥18/5 32955 478 32477 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 o 6.1 ATl
MW-6 06/28/95 32955 597 323.58 — —_ — — — — — — —
M-8 OY0B/A5 329.55 6.94 322,61 ND<50 340 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.9 ND<5.0 72, AN
MW-65 12722095 329.55 6.53 323.02 — — — _ — — — — _
MW-6 0W20/06 329.55 5.18 32337 — — — - — — — — —_
MW-6 08/21/96 328.55 - — ND<50 120 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<i0 — SPL
MW-G 10/31/96 329.55 652 323,03 — — — — — — — —_ —
MW-5 12/02/98 .329.55 | 655 323.00 — — — _ — — — — —
MW-6 oX27/0T 329,55 5.50 324.05 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.3 SPL
MW 0BI030T 329,55 8.19 321.36 — — — —_ — — — — —_
MW.6 0W16/97 329.55 6.05 222,60 ND<250 880 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 55 SPL
MW-8 12/03/97 32955 7.22 322.33 — — — — —_ — — — —_—
MW-6 UB/2698 329.55 520 824.35 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<t.0 ND<1o 46 spL
MW7 04/09/93 329.49 5.36 32413 ND<50 NO<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 o — PACE
MW-7 00/'25/‘9'3 32049 7.44 322.05 ND<50 150 ND<0.5 ND<O.5 ND<O5 ND<O.5 — — PACE
MW-7 11/22/93 29.49 7.92 321.57 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 — — PACE
MW.7 0307/94 329.49 5.20 823.29 ND<50 MD<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 37  PAGE
MW-7 06/09/4 320,49 5.89 322,60 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 — 6.8 P.A,gp
MVr-7 09/12/94 329.49 7.67 a21en ND<50 50 ND<0.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 68  PACE
MW-7 12/20/94. 326,49 6.77 32272 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — 65 PACE
MW-7 0.3/15/953 329.49 4.77 324.72 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0 50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<1.0 —— 59 AT
MW-7 DE20/55 2849 5.84 32355 ND<50 320 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 MD<1.0 — 7.8 An
m:’; ?3";%’: 2;322 g.gﬂ 92251 ND<50 240 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<.50 ND<1.0 a5 75 AT
X 20795 328,49 .65 322.84 ND<50 ]
NW-7 0820 320 49 gy 20507 J< lefﬁo ND:o.so ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 72 6.9 ATl
'\‘;SW*/ Dﬁ:fﬁ 3§9~49 - — ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — SPL
mg :?,{)2:{}5 33;3:;! 2.56 ?22.93 ND<50 ND<1t00 ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 Bg 6.8 SPL
MW-7 0X2797 ©9.49 5'(;3 ;’(fz'j? ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 59 7.3 SPL
MW7 o8/03aT 329:4;) 7»[50 ;21 .SQ ND<s0 ND<1oU MND<05 ND<1.0 ND<t.0 ND=<1.0 ND<10 86 SPL
o ittt Songe . 321, 850 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 630 6.8 SPL
w7 oy 32049 gﬂso 322,99 120 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.9 2200 6.0 SPL
- Uz s, .66 82783 ND<50 ND<zoo ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 5.0 SPL
MW7 (h} OR/26/98 32949 4.96 324.53 ND<50 — ND<0.5 NO<1.0
. : <. ND<LO MDD MDelo 50 gopL
24-Aug b8
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATIER SAMPLING
B QIL GOMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D 2] T E X MTBE DO LaB
i8] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a)  WATER ELEVATION  (b) {ugh (ugh) {ugh) {ug/ly {ugh) {ug) {ug/) {ppmy)
MONITORING (Feat) {Feal) {Foal)

Qc2 ) OB/25/33 —_ — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 — — PACE
QG2 (@) 11122193 - —_ - ND<50 — ND<0 s ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
oc2 () 0307/34 — —_ — ND<50 - ND«(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0S ND<0.5 - — PACE
Qca ) 06/09/84 — — - ND<5g - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G5 — — PACE
oz () 00/12/94 — — — ND<50 — ND<(L5 NO<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
Qc-2 () 12720094 - - — ND<50 - ND<O.5 . ND<o.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - — RACE
QG2 ) 031685 - - — ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 — — ATl
acz () 06/28/95 — — - ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 —_ — ATI
Qo2 () DW06/95 - - - ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — ATl
Qc2 ) 12/22/95 - - - ND-50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 o AT

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Total petroloum hydocarbons as gasoline {8}  Topof casing slevations stiveyad lo an arbilrary datum.

TPH-D Total patrolaum hydrocabons as diese}

B Benzene {b)  Groundwaler elevations refalive to an arbifrary datum.

T Toluens .

B Elhylbenzens {c)  Analysis did nol delec! fotal oil and grease and halogenaled volatile organic compounds above

X Tolal xylenes reported dslection fimits. ’

MTBE Mathyt lort butyl ether

Do Dissolved oxygen {d)  Woall inaccessible.

ugh Microgrars per liter )

PEn Parts per rillion (e} Acopy ol the docurmsntation for this dala is included in Appandix C of Alisto seport 10-170-05-001 .

ND Not detected abave reported detection i

—_ Not analyzed/applicable/measursd (I} Blind duplicats.

PACE Pace, Inc.

ATI Analytical Technologias, Inc. MTBE peak. Relerto d i " . ! . )

.l Souther Pabolsur L atonorios (g) p 10 documantalion for this data in Appsndix C of Alisto report 10. 170-05-001.

() Analysis did not delect volatile organic compounds above reported dslection limits,
) Tiavel blank,

FAOIIO- 170 70-5-4. V0

24-Aug-98



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FOR EPA METHOD 8260 ANALYSIS

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

"ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF B T " E X MTBE DIPE " ETBE BA TAME LAb
D SAMPLING/ {ugh) {ug/) (ugn) {ugh (ugh) (ugh) {ugh) {ug/) (ugh)
MONITORING
Mw-4 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 'ND<10" ND<10 ND<10 ND<500  ND<10 St
MW-7 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<10 Si-L
ABOREVIATIONS:
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenas
MTBE L Methyl tert butyt ether
DIPE Di-isopropyl ather
ETBE Ethyl t-butyl ether
TBA tbutyl ether
TAME tert-amyl methy! ether
ug/h Micrograms per liter
ND Not dstected above reported detection limit
SPL Southem Petroleun Laboratories

FADTMO-170VI0-170EC. WG

02-Sen-98
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APPENDIX C

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Title: 2Q09 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600101432

Facility Name: BP #11120

File Name: 09060347.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 7/15/2009 2:22:44 PM

Confirmation Number: 8530885994

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California

7/15/2009 2:22 PM



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Confirmation Number: 6805895149

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 2Q09 GEO_WELL 11120
Facility Global ID: T0600101432

Facility Name: BP #11120

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 7/15/2009 2:20:30 PM

Copyright © 2008 State of California

7/15/2009 2:21 PM
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